

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

and

Case No. 03-CV-73034-DT

JOYCE GRAD,

Intervening Plaintiff,

HON. ANNA DIGGS TAYLOR

v.

MAG. JUDGE WALLACE CAPEL

ROYALWOOD COOPERATIVE APARTMENTS,
INC., SCHOSTAK BROTHERS & COMPANY,
INC., and RICHARD A. CAIL,

Defendants.

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. PLAINTIFFS PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE
 JURY TO TO CONCLUDE THAT JOYCE GRAD WAS DISABLED 3

 1. The Evidence Showed that Joyce Grad Was Substantially
 Limited in the Major Life Activity of Working 4

 2. Sleeping is a Major Life Activity under the FHA and the Evidence
 Showed Joyce Grad Was Substantially Limited in Sleeping 5

 B. PLAINTIFFS PRESENTED ADEQUATE EVIDENCE FOR THE
 JURY TO CONCLUDE THAT DEFENDANTS KNEW OR
 SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF JOYCE GRAD’S DISABILITY 7

 1. The Interactive Process 9

 C. PLAINTIFFS PRESENTED ADEQUATE EVIDENCE OF
 THE NEXUS BETWEEN JOYCE GRAD’S IMPAIRMENTS
 AND HER REQUESTED ACCOMMODATION 12

 D. DEFENDANTS HAD AN OBLIGATION TO GRANT THE
 REQUESTED ACCOMMODATION 13

 E. PLAINTIFFS PRESENTED ADEQUATE EVIDENCE FOR
 FOR THE JURY TO CONCLUDE THAT DEFENDANTS
 CAIL AND SCHOSTAK WERE LIABLE FOR THEIR ROLE IN
 THE DISCRIMINATION IN THIS CASE 14

IV. CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Auburn Woods I Homeowners Assoc. v. Fair Employment and Housing Comm'n</u> , 121 Cal. App. 4 th 1578, 1595, 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 669 (Cal. App. 2004)	14
<u>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 2005 FED App. 0142P (6th Cir.)	2
<u>Beck v. Univ. of Wisconsin Bd. of Regents</u> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7 th Cir. 1996)	11
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1988)	3
<u>Bronk v. Ineichen</u> , 54 F.3d 425 (7 th Cir. 1995)	12
<u>City of Edmonds v. Washington State Bldg. Code Council</u> , 18 F.3d 802 (9 th Cir. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 115 S.Ct. 1776 (1995)	7
<u>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Serv's Group</u> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	4
<u>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</u> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir.1998)	11
<u>Gray v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.</u> , 263 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2001)	2
<u>Groner v. Golden Gate Gardens Apts.</u> , 250 F.3d 1039 (6 th Cir. 2001)	9, 10
<u>Hamad v. Woodcrest Condominium Ass'n</u> , 328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>Haynes v. Williams</u> , 392 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6

<u>Jacobs v. Concord Village Condominium X Assoc., Inc.,</u> 2004 WL 741384 *2 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	10
<u>Jankowski Lee & Associates v. Cisneros,</u> 91 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<u>Janush v. Charities Housing Dev. Corp.,</u> 169 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Calif. 2000)	13
<u>Jeanty v. McKey & Poague, Inc.,</u> 496 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1974)	14
<u>Majors v. Housing Authority of the County of DeKalb, Georgia,</u> 652 F.2d 454 (5 th Cir. 1981)	13
<u>Marthon v. Maple Grove Condominium Ass'n,</u> 101 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	16, 17
<u>Meyer v. Holley,</u> 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	3, 15
<u>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 907 (1993)	15
<u>Pack v. K-Mart Corp.,</u> 166 F. 3d 1300 (10 th Cir. 1999)	5
<u>Sassower v. Field,</u> 752 F. Supp. 1182 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	17
<u>Smith & Lee Assocs., Inc. v. City of Taylor, Michigan,</u> 102 F.3d 781 (6 th Cir. 1996)	7, 12
<u>Smith v. Chrysler Corp.,</u> 155 F. 3d 799 (6 th Cir. 1998)	5
<u>Steele v. Thiokol Corp.,</u> 24 F.3d 1248 (10 th Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<u>Sutton v. United Air Lines,</u> 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	8
<u>The Corporation of the Episcopal Church in Utah v. West Valley City,</u> 119 F.Supp.2d 1215 (D. Utah 2000)	9

<u>Toyota Motor Manufacturing v. Williams,</u> 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	6
<u>United States v. Sea Winds of Marco, Inc.,</u> 893 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	15
<u>Williams v. Nashville Network,</u> 132 F.3d 1123,(6th Cir. 1997)	2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 3602(h)	3
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B)	7

Other Authorities

12-59 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 59.13	2
24 C.F.R. §§ 100.201(a)(2) and (b)(2002)	3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	2, 3
Judiciary, Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, H.R. Rep. No. 711 at 18, 100 th Cong., 2d Sess.	7
